SEMCO i o
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS & GENERAL ENG g
1741 LESLIE STREET L KT'

SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402 QQF” (2 p |
-M L I E

May 11, 1994

Juliet Shin

Alameda Countﬁ
Env1ronmenta1 ealth Dept.
0 Swan W ?r Room 2
Qakland, California 94621

Re: Tank Removal Report
Alameda Terminals, 1521 Buena Vista, Alameda

Dear Juliet:
Please find enclosed the tank removal report for the above mentioned property.
If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

onda Rea es- KI er
SEMCO-SAN MATEO

ce: S‘ﬁt?phan F. Petri, Alameda Terminals
ile

License # 449864 (800) 831-2344
A,B, C~-61/D40 (415) 572-8033
Hazardous Substances Certification (415) 572-9734 FAX



TANK REMOVAL
ACTIVITY REPORT
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA

Prepared for:

ALAMEDA TERMINALS
1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94301
(510) 523-2528

Submitted to:

ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPT.
80 SWAN WAY
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621
(510) 2714320

Prepared by:

SEMCO
1741 LESLIE STREET
SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94402
(415) 572-8033

JOB # 93-3504
MAY 199%4



SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work was the removal of two (2) underground tanks, one (1) 2000
gallon diesel and one (1) 1000 gallon diesel. The tanks are located at Alameda
Terminals, 1521 Buena Vista Avenue, Alameda. This report covers the tank
removal and the soil sampling.

SITE DESCRIPTION

This site is an industrial property, located at 1521 Buena Vista Avenue, Alameda,
California. The tanks were located at two separate plants. The 2000 gallon tank
was located at Plant # 1. The 1000 gallon tank was located at Plant # 2. Both
tanks were laying in the North/South directions.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

On April 4, 1994, SEMCO arrived on site for tank removal preparation. On April
5, 1994, the tanks were accessed by excavating the soils above and alongside both
tanks, and stockpiling it on site.

Residual fuel was pumped by Allied Petroleum on March 31, 1994, A combined
total of 770 gallons of product was transported under manifest # 93391266 to
Refineries Service on April 4, 1994, Both tanks were inerted by placing solid
carbon dioxide (dry ice) in them until acceptable levels of oxygen and lower
explosive limits were reached for removal. Alameda Fire Department was on site
to verify the tank readings and was present during the removal and the loading
activities.

The first tank removed was the 2000 gallon tank, located at Plant # 1. Upon
removal, the tank was inspected by Alameda County representative, Juliet Shin,
and the condition was noted as having corrosion at the North end seam. Although
there was corrosion present, no holes were noted. After removal, the tank was
identified with Tank # 13387 and placed on RHT’s truck for transportation and
disposal to Erickson, Inc. in Richmond.
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Due to the fact that groundwater was encountered at the 6 foot level, soil samples
were collected at the soil/water interface from each end (North/South) at the 6 foot
level. A water sample was also collected at the 6 foot level from the center of the
pit. Also collected was a four tube composite of the excavated spoils. There
appeared to be odor and staining in the soil. The consistency of the soil was sandy
and contained mussel shells.

During the course of excavating, the 1000 gallon tank at Plant # 2, it appeared that
it was partially underneath a storage building. Upon removal, the tank was
inspected by Alameda County representative Juliet Shin and the condition was
noted as being double tar wrapped with most of the wrapping still intact, and no
holes were apparent. The tank was then identified with Tank # 13388 and also
loaded onto RHT’s truck for disposal to Erickson, Inc..  Both tanks were
transported under manifest # 92863893.

Soil samples were coliected from the 1000 gallon tank at the North end at the 8
foot level. The sample at the South end could not be collected at the very end due
to the building, so it was collected as far in as possible at the 8 foot depth. A four
tube composite was collected from the excavated spoils. There was no
groundwater encountered in this excavation, and the soil appeared to have no odor
or staining. The consistency of the soil was noted as being sandy, moist and dark.

All soil samples were collected in clean brass sample tubes, which were sealed
with Teflon tape, capped with pre-formed plastic end caps and sealed with masking
tape. The water sample was coliected in a one Liter amber bottle and two Voas.
All samples were labeled, placed in an iced cooler and entered onto a chain of
custody form for transportation to North State Environmental. Requested analysis
were Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and Benzene, Toluene,
Xylenes and Ethyl Benzene (BTXE).

SEMCO\ALAMEDA TERMINALS\93-3504AMAY 1994
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Upon receipt of the analytical, results demonstrated minor contamination in both
excavations. A workplan has been submitted to Alameda County for the over
excavation work and the ultimate soil disposal.

This report is for your files. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to
call.

SEMCO\ALAMEDA TERMINALS\93-3504\MAY 1994
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ALAMEDA TERMINALS

APRIL, §, 1994

2000 GALLON DIESEL TANK, PLANT # 1

TANK REMOVAL ANALYTICAL

SAMPLE DEPTH TPH (D) | BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL XYLENES
ID BENZENE
#1 6 FEET 38 PPM ND 0.011 ND 0.094
SOUTH PPM PPM
#2 6 FEET 160 PPM | ND ND ND 0.018
NORTH PPM
#3 PIT 6 FEET 26 PPM ND 3 PPB 0.6 PPB | 3 PPB
WATER
# 4 N/A 3 PPM BD 0.027 0.017 0.1
COMP PPM PPM PPM
SPOILS
1000 GALLON DIESEL TANK, PLANT # 2

_
SAMPLE DEPTH TPH (D) | BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL XYLENEéT
1D BENZENE
#5 8 FEET 4 PPM ND ND 0.025 0.033
SOUTH PPM PPM
#6 8 FEET 380 PPM | ND ND ND ND
NORTH
#7 COMP | N/A 47 PPM ND 0.053 0.012 0.063
SPOILS PPM PPM PPM
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North State Environmental

Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Conseliting

CERTIFICATE

OF ANALYS IS

Benzene, Toluene,Ethylbenzene and Xylenes by
Method 8020/5030
Diesel by Method 8015 M

Job No:
Client:

Sample No.

94~-357-01

94-357-02

94-357~03

94-357-04

94~-357-05

Page 1 of 2

94-357
Semco

Client ID

#1 South Wall
Interface 6!

#2 North Wall
Interface 6!

#3 Pit Water
6' # 1 Tank

#4 Comp Soils
# 1 Tank

#5 South End
# 2 Tank 8¢

bate Sampled:

04/05/94

Date Received:04/05/94
Project:93-3504 Alameda Treminals Date Analysed:04/06/94

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Diesel

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Diesel

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Diesel

Benzene
Tocluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
Diesel

Benzene
Tcluene
Ethylbengzene
Xylenes
Diesel

Result
ND

0.011 mg/Kg
ND

0.094 mg/Kg
38 ng/Kg
ND
ND
ND

0.018 mg/Kg
160 mg /Keg
ND

3 ug/L
0.6 ug/L
3 ug/L
26 mg/L
ND

0.027 mg/Kg
0.017 mg/Kg
0.1 mng/Kg
3 mg /Ky
ND
ND

0.025 mg/Kg
0.033 mg/Kg
4 mg/Kg

P.O.Box 5624 + South San Francisco, California 94083 - 415-588-2838 FAX 588-1950



North State Environmental APg 4 5
Chemical Waste Disposal - Trecking - Consulling 79
K 94
SCey,
94-357-06 #6 North End Benzehe ND
# 2 Tank 8! Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene ND
Xylenes ND
Diesel 380 ng/Kg
94-357-07 #7 Comp Spoils Benzene ND
# 2 Tank Toluene 0.053 mg/Kg
Ethylbenzene 0.012 mng/Kg
Xylenes 0.063 mg/Kg
Diesel 47 mg /Kg

Control/Quality Assurance Summary: Soil

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Blank Recovery RPD
BTXE 8020/5030  0.005 mg/Kg ND 99% 6
Diesel 8015 M 1 mg/Kg ND 95% 4

Control/Quality Assurance Summary: Water

Reporting MS/MSD
Analyte Method Limit Blank Recovery RPD
BTXE 8020/5030 0.5 ug/L ND 99% 6
Diesel 8015 M 0.05 mg/L ND 95% 4

DOHS Certificate No: 1753

Approved

L U
Johin Murphy kt
Laboratory Director

Page 2 of 2
P.O.Box 35624 « South San Francisco, California 94083 » 415-588-2838 FAX 588-10630
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Section ] CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST we
Consultant Name SEMCO TURN AROUND TIME —~
Oftfice location 1741 Leske Rd. San Mates, CA 94402 (Circie One) SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL, INC.
Fax No. (415) E72-9734 Same Day ., .. Martinez San Francisco
Project Managar —Chucr  Kipen 24 Hrs 5 Day 415/229-1612 415/647-2081
Phone {415) 572 o33 48 Hrg
Send Coolers to : h@)deﬁg@ San Mateo ;Zj Sampler [ Ufm/
Project. No. / P.O. No. 43~ AAMEDATERMINA Bsauiatory Agency _ AL Amens  Counry
Section 1| Analysis Request Y1 Section Hl Sampie Information 77
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Relinquish Date/Tine Received by b ners
nau od by e ~ | i = Samplea Preserved
Organization mﬂm’m VOAs without Headepeos ..
Relinquished by Date/Time Received by -’g],‘ﬂgf—ﬁ Comments
Qrganization Organization /Z/&_/%
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* % % Complete according to attached instructions # * * i

SEMCO

FEB 141394
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAIL
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISIO

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

ey

P annld o,
fle K5S¢
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iat and County Reguirements

1%

witness removal of all Uncer-

by

e

[
nt must
ks, and all §

1
v}

must De met.

> Departm
it
Byc4

Fire
giound

1. Business Name Alameda Terminals
Business Owner Peter Wong
¢ 2. Site Address _ 1521 Buena Vista Avenue
. city Alameda %ip 94501 phone (510) 523-2528
3. Mailing Address P.0O. Box 2453
City Alameda 2ip 94501  phone (510) 523-2528
4. Land Owner Peter Wong
Alameda, CA
o Addresg +921 Buena Vista Ave. city, State Zip 94501
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested Peter Wong
EPA I.D. No. under which taﬁk will be manifested _ CAC_000715464
-— 1 —
rev 12/90



10.

Contractor SEMCO

2ddress 1741 Leslie Street

City San _Mateo. CA 94402 Phone _(415) 572-8033
License Type A.B._ & C-61 ID$# 449864

Consultant N/A

Address

City Phone
Contact Person for Investigation

Name _ Chuck Kiper Title _ Vice-President

Phone {4315) 572-8033

Number of tanks-ﬂéiﬁg closed under this plan

s

Length of piping being removed under this plan _undetermined

Total number of tanks at facility __2*

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see

instructions).

*% Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *%*
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Allied Petroleum

EPA.I.D. No.CAL 000712314

Hauler License No. 1168

Address _ 1217 7¥H Street

License Exp. Date ::4/30/94

city Modesto

State CA Zip _9535]

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Refineries Services

EPA T.D. No.CAD083166728

Address 13331 West Highway 33

City Patterson

95363

State _CA Zip

rev 12/50




c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name RHT Trucking EPA I.D. No. @ar_ 000112413

Hauler License No. _2753 License Exp. Date _4/30/94. - _

- Address _1217 77H.Skrest

city Modesto _ State _ca Zip __ 4853531

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

o Name _Erickson EPA I.D. No. CADO09466392

Address 255 Parr Blvd,

City Richmond State ca- Zip _94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

-Name Chuck Kiner

Company SEMCO

2ddress 1741 Leslie Street

City San Mateo state cn  Zip _94402 Phone (415)572-8033

12. Laboratory

Name Superior Analvtical

Address 1555 Burke Unit I !

. City San Francisco ' State _CA Zip _Q4124

State Certification No. 1332 & 319

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [X}
If yes, dsscribe.

rev 12/90



14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

—High pressinre hot water detergent wash

20 1bs. per 1000 gallons dry ice. Ftaw Deg7 249 RShs _fen zbaué&”(_

—
LEL < soil O s

Before tanks are pumped ocut and inerted, all assgociated piping
must be flushed ocut into the tanka. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
ywith local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
“for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's raesponsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to |
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

2000 gallor diesel soil/water if 2 ft. belowtahk
encountered . in native soil /
o~ Sedd ,'-n:.}.«./;j"ﬂru.. FEo e o
Y-, L, A
e o DA PE LR L
appx 1,000 diesel soil/water if 2 ft. below tank
to 2,000 encountered = in native soil
galilon . ﬁ;%'ﬁgfﬁ~w, Al
S A ﬂﬁJ;/}ZU
;o ¢ o Yy, 7 .
. » R T
‘" , i e - 7. %
7 '

One so0il sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

rev 12/90



Excavated/Stockpiled sSoil

. ]
Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan
Volume Soil samples taken from the tank excavation
(Estimated) will be collectd, placed in brass tubes,

Anvwhere from approx sealed with foil, Teflon caps, sealed with

25yto o0 & PProX.i  approved tape, placed on ice, transported to
¥ state certified lab under chain of custody

and analyzed for constituents of tank.

-+ - . "-. B - { %

| 5;:.1.9#:31, LA 0 o Blacer jrﬁ X ?t‘t-f:v"" R o 4{.%‘7

] i ,ﬁﬂ,’w.‘?{'wfi#.}c o 4 -’f/ /ﬂ'érl-it'-b 7%' JII-J-LA_‘[ a7 ./-’-éf <

stogkpiled soil must be placed on bafﬁed plastic and must be

completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples " -

The Tri-Raegional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2. ‘

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Hethod
Sought | Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Humber Limit
Diesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
Kerosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
0; ) TPH AWD BTX&E 8260 8260
e
BTE S

17. Submit Site Bealth and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

R

_S —
rev 12/90



L 3

" 18 Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy RN

Rame of Insurer _ _, _: Superior National Insurance Company
19. Submit Plot Plan (8ee Instyuctions)
20. Enclose Depoeit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of diacovery. The report shall be pade on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Teak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must cotitain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions. 5 :

I declare that to the besgft of my knowledge and belief the statementgs
and information provided above are correct and true.

I undexrstand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtajin an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until ¢this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Adninistration) requirements corgerning personnel health and safety.

I undexstand that site and worker cafety are sclely the respongibility
of the property owner or hig agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda,

once I have received ny stumped, accepted closure plan, T will
contaoct the project Hazardous Materials Bpecialist at least three

working daye in advance of alite work to schadula the roquired
ingpeacticas,

Signature of Contractor

Name (ploase type) : ihuck Kiéii .
Signatura ___ e

rd
- 73 /

Date {" (A

; ‘
Signdture of Site Owner or Operator
" STEPHAN F.PETRI

\>L Name (please btype

\L Signature

\& Date 1-19-94

rev 12/90
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®rMIT & BO4-0134 : CITY OF ALAMEDA . APPROVED BY:
02/10/94 JT

ADDRESS: 1521 BUENA VISTA AVE
VALUATION: 7,800 JOB: REMOVE 2 UNDERGROUND TANKS
PERMITTEE: SEMCO
PHONE: 415-572-8033

FOUNDATIONS: SHEETROCK/INTERIOR LATH:

(Required Before Taping or Plastering)
@ROUND PLUMBING:

EXTERIOR LATH:

ROUGH ELECTRIC: {Required Before Stucco)

DESIGN REVIEW:

ROUGH PLUMBING:

GAS TEST

ROUGH HEATING & VENTILATION: KELLY TEST
L

SEWER REPAIR/REPLACEMENT

SUB FLOOR:

FINAL ELECTRIC:

FRAME:
FINAL - FIRE DEPT.:
INGULATION: FINAL - PLUMBING:
* CERTIFICATE
* * COMMENTS * * FINAL - HEATING & VENTILATION:

FINAL - BUILDING:

o NOT OCCUPY STRUCTURE UNTIL CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY HAS BEEN ISSUED.
FOR CERTTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY TO BE ISSUEL, A COPY OF THE HARD CARD WITH
ALL FINALS NEEDS TC BE FILED Wi'tH THE CENTRAL PERMIT OFFICE.

* %% %% %*SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED---U.B.C. SEC. 1210%*%&k*x%%
"iWhen alterations, repairs or additions are made to an existing residence and
“he valuation of the improvements exceed $1,000.00, tThe entire building shall
he provided with smoke detectors as required for new residences.”

FOP INSPECTIONS - CALL

BUITLDING 748-4564 PLUMEBTNG & MECHANICAL 748-45063 ELECTRICAL 748-3995
3:00 - 10:00 A.M. 8:00 - 16:00 A.M. 748-3996
8:00-10:00 A.M.

KO IWSPECTIONS ON FRIDAY!!!!



CITY OF aAaLsMEDA

CENTRAL PERMITS OFFICE Fermit MNo: B94-0134
2283 Santa Clara Ave. Room 204 Status: APPROVED
flameda. CA 74501
Page 1 of 1
02,1094 10:40
J0B ADDRESS 1521 BUENA UVISTA AVE Applied 02-07-%94
PERMIT TYPE COMMERCIAL BUILDING PERMIT Approved B62-10-94
Parcel number 072 -0280-013-80 Finatl :
Expired
Twner ENCINAL INDUSTRIES INC Class code 437
£ 0 BOX 2453 Valuation: 7,800
ALAMEDA Ca 94501
HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION
fapplicant SEMED MONDAY - FRIDAY 7 AM. TG 7 P.HM,
1741 LESLIE ST. SRTU%DQY & SUNDAY 8 A.M, TO 5 P.M.
SaN MATEQ, Ca. 944072 - .
415-572-8033 RV
Project Title REMOVE 2 UNDERGROUND TaANKS Signature
Project Desc. : REMOVE 2 UNDERGROUND TAMKS
CONTRACTOR  SEMCO Liz. £ 44%9854 572-80332
1741 LESLIE ST
Sant MATED ,Ca 94403
Fes description Units FeesUnat Ext fee Data
Permit Filing Fee ............. > 11.40 ¥
Building Perm:it Fee........... .7 108.%4 v
Azsembly Bill 341 (0., . 000, b .00 Y
R T S . B i.84 Y
improvement Tax ....(Enter *'Y*').> 28.90 ¥
Fire Dept.(Enter Amount)........ 3 3460, 00 20,040
Ficro-fiche Fee ......... - ; 44.23 44 .20
=% Feeszs Feguired *aw = %% Fees Collected & Crediis el
Accouni ko. Feceipt Mo, Date Payment
001~-Z08-4240~-32745 Re400484 §Z2-97-%4 .40
DOL-300-4220-3340 RP400484 LoUTI94 LO0E. %0
001-306-4240-33065 RP400484 JZ-37 754 &. a0
B01-220-0008-223% R2400484 B2 37 94 1.64
164-300-0000-3222% RSatdad4 1207 754 78.50
F1U-3480-9081-3726 FO40G434 320704 350,440
J01-3D08-4240-37%2 RP4iG4a34 GR 079 4424
rees % .14
Adjusimsnts: LO5 Tots. Lredios: EIRF
Tota: Fees: 409 .12 Tota: Faypents: 607 .14
Baiance Dus: IR
FOR INSPECTIONS CAli BUILDING 7aB-45465 (B:30-10:80 A.M.)
FLUMBING & MECHANICAL 7484563 (F:30-10:00 A, M.
ELECTRICAL 748-39%9% (8:00-10:00 a.M,2
Or 2483995 (H:00-10:480 A.M.2
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, $200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320
Hazar Materigls Division In tion F l
P ’-’ PR ‘ - Coma /o . S 2
Site ID# . _“<Z. Site Name __.41 /' i/ SETRY b, Today's Date 7 ;2 et
R - . - ’J - ,‘;_, tea
Slte Address S x s TVAL, L u’ EPA ID#
A e; s
® Clty AN Zp % °>7/  phone
MAX Amt. Stored > 5001bs/559/200cf? ¥ N I Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
— I Undergreund Tanks
The marked Hems represent viclafions of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Saféty Code (HS&C)
I.LA GENERATOR (TiHle 22)
. 1. Wasta (D * 55471
— Z EPAID 46472
3> days 44508
__ 4, Lobel dotes 56508
. — 5. Blennial 56493
- —— 4. Records 26492
F1 . 1. Comect 654384
= __ 8. Copy sent 66492 /
= 9. Exception 65484
2= "o, coples Reed 56492
o — 1. Treatment 46371
= "__12. Oreslte Disp. HS.&C) 26189.5 -
= 13, £x Hoz Waste 56570 s
< e M. Communseations &1
2 _...15. Alsis Space 47124
= _ 16 Locdl Authorlty 57126
3 . 17. Maintenance 67120
- _ 18, Tronning 677105
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 50 Swan Way. #200
y ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Cakland, CA_ s4éz

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form I
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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SEMCO ENVIRONMENTAL CONTRACTORS

SAN MATEO - (800)831-2344 (415)572-8033
MODESTO - (800)585-9293  (209)524-9653

UST CLOSURE INSPECTION WORKSHEET

521 Buend Vi Manedt_ Maneds Fropnals d3-3504
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Stote of Calilormio——Epwmronmental Protechon Agency
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-04}
Please print or type. &mdawmdfcrweonehm(l}pm)!ypmfef

See Instructions on back

of page 6.

WLQ\‘ éportmmf of Toxic Subttonces Co

Sacremento, California

. Generator’s US EPA 1D MNo.

"2 Page 1 | lnformation in the thaded oreas

92863895

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFORNIA, CALlL 1.800-852-7550

DTsSC BC22A (7/92)
EPA 8700—22

£

WMO—APpomMm2mp

Monifest Docurment blo,

715

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

i5 aot required by Federal low.
WASTE MANIFEST clatclolololzlil slale

of

L7

3. Generctor's Name ond Mailing Addmsspeter Wang
1521 Buena Vista Ave

. CA 94501

(510-5: -2528 Alameda 9

5. Tromporter 1 Compeny Name 6. US EPA 1D Number
RICH HAMILTON TRUCKING AfL10101Q

8. US EPA 1D Number

AN EEN!

7. Tramsporier 2 Compony Nome

9. Designated Facility Mame ond Site Address

ERICKSON, INC.
255 PARR BLVD.
RICHMOND, CA 94801

10, US EPA ID Number

|CIAID]0]0]9]416|6]3|9|2}

12. Cormtamers
Mo. Type

13, Total
Quantity

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Nome, Hazard Class, and ID Number)

“WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK NON RCRA HAZARDOUS

WASTE SOLID.

T PloI3IOIC0

15. Special Handfing Instructions ond Additiona! information

KEEP AWAY FROM SQOURCES.QF IGNITION. ALWAYS WEAR HARD HATS WHEN WORKING AROUND
?l;}_L.S.T.' s 24 HR. CONTAQT NAME stephan Petri & PHONE 510- 523-2528

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of the consignment are fully end accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
patked, marked, and labeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway accerding to applicable federal, state and internctional laws

H 1 am o large quaniay generator, | cedify that | have o program in place fo reduce the volume ond toxiaty of woste generated 4o the degree ¢ have determined o be
economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatmens, storage, or disposal currently avaifable to me which minimizes fhe present and future
threot to human health and the environment; OR, # [ am a small quantity generator, 1 have made o good farth effort to minimize my woste generation and select the best
waste management methed that is available to me and that | con afford M\

Vat r 4
Printed/Typed Nome MW_\/ Momh Yeor
) — 4
V| SommER , ROB3ET &, YOS
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials yl /
A Printed /Typed jana Month Year
K . ,
: 2D N 5 O &519
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1- | Printed/Typed Nome Signature Month Doy Yeo-
€ ]
: [
19, D|5(repcnc indication Space
s
F ,}5,_ ) /;' / é’
A
C
|
L ; Al
1 204Eoc-'liry Owner or Operctor Cerificotion of receipt of hazordous muteric_g fovered_by this ifest except as noted 1n ftem 19
T Pdoted /Typed Name Sighfture Month Cray Yec
Y 7 [N
aeen KdFEN 014141517 ;

DO NOT WRITE Befow FHb UNE.
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DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 18671

TELEPHONE

(510 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [%5owe

255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801

JOB NO. 84617

Erickson, Inc. 13387
FOR: TANK NO.

Richmond 04/06/94 09:03:28
LOCATION: DATE: — _______ TIME:

Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT __ D€ SeQ‘

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

OO Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE CONDITION

o

OXYGEN 20.9%

REMARKS:
%_.OWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

UT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

o

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
18.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢} in the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated {a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive {imit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

.l

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. k -
i Qﬂd&é_ D;
(]

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INS‘F?ECTOH

CPRaG



DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 18687

® TELEPHONE
(510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [qiour
255 Parr Boulevard - Richmond, California 94801
JOB NO.
84617 |
" Erickson, Inc. 13388
FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 04/06/94 12:37:03
LOCATION: DATE: . TIME:
® Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D“@S‘QQ«
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT \
This is to certify that { have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.
Qm@ Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE
® TANKSIZE CONDITION
OXYGEN 20.9%
REMARKS:
LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN
CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOQUS

® WASTE FACILITY."
in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.
STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION
SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions

@ while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.
SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the iower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed '
necessary by the Inspector, !
The undersigned representative ackngwledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued. \—B

r REPRESENTATIVE Y TITLE INSPECTOR

CP5997
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Aviranmental Protection Ao;ﬂcr

OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expres 9-30-94) Ses Instructions on back of | 2 &.%- Department of Toxic Substontes Contre
type.  Formn designed for use on wiw (12pitch) gy, writer. Sactomento, Califormia
: 1. Generotor's US EPA ID No. Manifest Docutrent No. 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
u HAZARDOUS is not required by Faderal low.

3. Generator’s Name and Mailing Address

. TWASTE MANIFEST | () a1¢) 000/ 7125416l [ 1 A6 | Lot
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r
o
3
™ P.0. BOX 2453 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
g 4. Generator’s Phone {510) 523_252
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=+
- ALLIED PETROLEUM _lejaiL|elolol 1] 2| 31 1| 4%
i‘ 7. Tronsporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Numbor
[
* AN
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~ 2 13331 N HwY 33
— ”~
42| | | PATTERSON, CA 95253 L CiAID 0183|468 7 2 Bf
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15. ial Handling Instructiqns on i it
‘\% CBE SRR AT PRETEE PV AR
* =z DESIGHATED FACELITY E4ERGEHCY CONTACT # (800) 874-4444
ot GEMERATOR EMERGEHCY CORNTACT # (510) 523-2528
-
— 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: i hereby daclare that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and eare classified,
< . packed, marked, and lubeled. and are in oll respects in proper condifion for fransport by highwey according te opplicable federal, stote and infernational iaws
[
- I | om a lorge quantity generator, | certify that | have o program in place fo reduce the volume and toxicity of woste genercted to the degree | hove determined to be
= economically practicable and that | have selectad the prachcsbie method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avarlable to me which murimizes the present and future
. S—‘; threat o human health ond the environment; OR, if | am o small quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort 1o minimize my waste generation and sefect the best
“D’._’ whiste monogement method thot -oveilable 1o me ond that | con afford. Pl T /
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JOB SITE SURVEY -~ EVALUATION

1) UTILITIES
a) Underground

1: Is area marked for USA: YES: NO:

2: Are utilities marked: YES: NO:
b) Utilities overhead D//

1: Are any present: YES: X NO:

2: Will ay affect work: YES: NO:

3: If any- define:

2) TRAFFIC PATTERN .
a) Excavated soils impact: YES: NO: . }
1: If yes, is alternate area available, 1f so, describe:

AT

/
b) Imported Backfill impact: YES: NO: u//
1: If yes describe alternate area available:
3) TRUCK ACCESS
a) 10 wheel dump: ey
b) 18 wheel dump: ves
¢} Transfer Dump: ves
4) RAINY WEATHER CONDITION
a) Are downspouts, gutters, etc.,/, in area of excavation
YES: NO: )
If yes, describe method of diversion:
: , : /7
b) Gutter, curbline intrusion: YES: NO: v
If yes, describe method of diversion:
. /
c) Surface runcff or sheetflow: YES: NO: I
If yes, describe method of diversion:
/
5) IF CONTAMINATION IS PRESENT, DETERMINE GROUNDWATER DEPTH:
a) Any nearby creeks, canals or sloughs: YES: Eé NO:
If yes, describe where in relation to work and approximate

depth to H20:  {JowN BRamenT FoMm  Rarr ExXCAD ATIOHS
Aropey 100001 15 THE BAY

b) Ground water monitoring wells on neighboring properties:
YES: NG:
If yes, what Is the street address and facility name:

c) Is there a private well on subject property:YES NO
If yes, give exact location of well:
6) SOIL CONSISTENCY
a) Clayey: YES V{ NO
b} Sand: YES NO
c) Silty sand: YES ) NO
d) Bay mud: YES J/ NO
e) Rocky: YES NO

f) Describe any or other soil conditions:
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10.0 Signatures & Acknowledgments:

I acknowledge having read and understand the preceding Health
& Safety Plan:

@' N R 494

Signature bate Signature Date

-
ignature b/ Date Signature Date

Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date
Signature Date Signature Date

Signature Date Signature Date



WORK PLAN ¥FOR OVER-EXCAVATION
AT 1521 BUENA VISTA AVENUE, ALAMEDA
APRI 29, 1994

1.0 BACKGROUND

Semco|was contracted by Alameda Terminals, located at 1521 Buena Vista Avenue, to
remove one (1) 2,000 gation, and ore (1) 1,000 gallon underground storage tank at the same
addresq (See site map for location)

2.9:SITE HISTORY
The sitg is an industrial property. Semco has contracted with Alameda Terminals for the
remediation work.

2.1. THe underground storage tanks were removed on Tuesday, April 5, 1994. The tanks
were transported to Erickson, Inc. by Richard Hamilton Trucking under manifest #92863895.
Samples werk collected from the 2,000 gallon tank site at the north, and south end of the
excavation, above the water interface, at minus 6. Samples were collected from the 1,000
gallon pite at the north, and south end of the excavation, at minus 8'. Water was not
encountered at the 1,000 gallon tank site. One (1) composite soil sample was taken from each
of the two sites. All samples were taken under the direction of Juliet Shin, Alameda County
Enviropnmental Health Department. (See sample location map).

2.2, The condition of the tanks were noted by Semco and Juliet Shin as follows:

. 12,000 gallon tank - North end of tank, seam weld eroded, ( screw driver/probe was
able to slip through the seam. Some corrosion present, but no
other holes apparent.

1,000 gallon tank - Tank was in tact, with double tar wrap {most of wrap still in
place). No apparent holes in tank.

3.0 ANALYTICAL PROTOCOLS AND RESULTS

All'samples were taken by Semco under the direction of Juliet Shin, Alameda County
Enviropmental Health Department, using clean 2" x 6" brass tubes. They were sealed with
teflon tape, capped with pre-formed end caps, and sealed with masking tape at each end. The
samples were placed in an iced cooler for transportation under a Chain of Custody to North
State Bnvironmental for analysis. The soil six (6) soil samples, and one (1) water sample
were apalyzed for TPH as Diesel, and BTXE. (See analytical results with Chain of Custody).

4. CO]\ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based En the relatively low levels of contamination Semco proposes to perform minor over-
excavation at both former tank sites. During excavation, field screening will be performed by
use of 2 Photo Ionization Detector (PID). Semco will perform de-watering during excavation
if ground water is encountered. Following excavation, confirmation samples will be obtained
under the direction of Alameda County Environmental Health Department, The excavation
will then be backfilled to grade with an approved material. Excavated soil, and pumped
ground water wili be stored on-site pending characterization for disposal.
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=4 please find the proposed Work Plan for continued work at the referenced site. Also

attached are the tank removal analytical results from which the Work Plan is based. If you

should

Sincerely,

Semco

have any questiors or need further information please contact me at (209) 524-9653.
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